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Agenda – CHANGE OF VENUE 
February 20, 2018 * 5:30 PM 
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Welcome Workshop Session – 5:30pm 

Welcome to the City of Belle Isle City Council meeting. Agendas and all backup material supporting each agenda item are available in 
the City Clerk„s office or on the city„s website at cityofbelleislefl.org. 

1. Call to Order 
2. Sunshine Law Review 
3. Adjournment 

 

Regular Session – 6:30pm  

 
1.  Call to Order and Confirmation of Quorum 
2.  Invocation and Pledge to Flag - Jeremy Weinsier - District 2 
3.  Consent Items - No Report. 
 
4.  Citizen's Comments 
Persons desiring to address the Council MUST complete and provide to the City Clerk a yellow “Request to 
Speak” form located by the door. After being recognized by the Mayor, persons are asked to come forward and speak 
from the lectern, state their name and address, and direct all remarks to the Council as a body and not to individual members 
of the Council, staff or audience.  Citizen comments and each section of the agenda where public comment is 

allowed are limited to three (3) minutes. Questions will be referred to staff and should be answered by staff within a 
reasonable period of time following the date of the meeting. Order and decorum will be preserved at all meetings. Personal, 
impertinent or slanderous remarks are not permitted. Thank you. 
 
5.  Unfinished Business 

a. Approval of Forensic Audit Bid 
b. Review of Open Space Zoning District Ordinance 
c. Appeal of Florida Wildlife Commission Decision on Bird Sanctuary 

6.  New Business 
a. Request For Proposal: City-Wide Traffic Study 
b. Approval of Easter Egg Hunt 

7.  Attorney's Report 
8.  City Manager's Report 

a. Reports of Holiday Events 
b. Candidate Forum 
c. Report on NAV Board Meeting 
d. Issues Log 
e. Chief's Report 
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9.  Mayor's Report 

a. AIRBnB 
b. Legislative Update 
c. Tri County League Luncheon update 

 
10.  Council Reports 

 
11.  Adjournment 

 
Attachments 

a. Sunshine Law Memorandum to Council - February 20, 2018 
b. Sunshine Law Presentation Handout 
c. Easter Egg Hunt Events Budget 2018 
d. State Attorney's Findings Investigative Report  
e. Comm Weinsier's Response to the State Attorney Report and Roundtable Secret Society Allegations 
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TYPE OF RESOURCES IN‐KIND GENERAL FUND Actual
Project Scope Responses Description Revenues  Expenses

1 Name of Project Easter Egg Hunt

2 Purpose of Project Easter Egg Hunt, have approx 40 children 
volunteers for school hours at City Hall

Set Up  ‐ 5 Volunteers at 8.00 hr@ 
3 hrs

 $                  120.00   $               120.00 

3 Specific project information Easter Egg Hunt
Field Prep, Officers, PW   $                  310.00   $               310.00 

4 Estimated timeline: Start Date and 
Completion Date at the park

March 31, 2018 ‐ 10am‐12noon ‐ have 
approx 40 children volunteers for school 

Set Up  ‐ 5 Volunteers at 8.00 hr@ 
3 hrs

 $                  120.00   $               120.00 

5 Preliminary sketch of project ‐ before/after N/A
Mr. & Mrs. Bunny  $                 50.00 

6 Photos of project site Wallace property
Sponsors  $                  945.00 

7 Cost estimates for materials and labor See Budget 
Candy Bags  $                 80.00 

8 Estimate of number of volunteers needed 
(detailed)

40‐Cornerstone Volunteers to stuff candy 
bags and hide eggs Candy and Eggs  $               600.00 

9 Source of funding for project Sponsorships
Table Cloths  $                     20.00   $                 20.00 

10 Estimate of continued maintenance costs 
(yearly or monthly) and funding sources

N/A
Refreshments  $               175.00 

Cups/Napkins  $                 40.00 

Sub‐Total  $               1,515.00   $            1,515.00 

2018 ‐Easter Egg Hunt ‐ Budget
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MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:  State Attorney Aramis D. Ayala 

CC:  CASA Deborah Barra, Bureau Chief Mark Wixtrom & Chief Eric Edwards 

FROM:   ASA Richard Wallsh 

DATE:  February 5, 2018 

RE:  City of Belle Isle Sunshine Law Investigation 

 

 On December 1, 2015, a complaint was lodged with this office regarding potential criminal 

violations of Florida Statute §286.011 (commonly referred to as the Sunshine Law) committed by 

members of the Belle Isle City Commission. Chief Edwards assigned then-SAO investigator Jeff Harris to 

conduct an investigation.  SAO Investigator Emmett Browning was later assigned to assist Inv. Harris, 

however, Harris was still lead investigator and maintained primary responsibility to conduct and 

document the investigation.  The lead officer left the employ of this office in January 2017 and has since 

been uncooperative and unresponsive to requests for assistance about his assignments as a state 

attorney employee.  

The Belle Isle case was initially classified as State Attorney Investigation Number 2015-IN-0080.  

It was later reclassified as internal Case Number 2017-NM-3789.   

To prove a criminal misdemeanor violation of the Sunshine Law, the state must prove beyond a 

reasonable doubt that members of the Belle Isle City Commission knowingly attended a meeting at 

which official acts were to be taken without complying with the requirements of 1) reasonable meeting 

notice and 2) promptly recorded meeting minutes open to public inspection.  See, Florida Statute 

§286.011. The statute also allows for a noncriminal infraction (fine not to exceed $500) for unknowing 

sunshine law violations.  

 The basis for a criminal prosecution thus becomes proof of communication between two or 

more city commissioners about official city business outside of a noticed meeting or gathering. The 

offending communication need not be in a formal meeting setting. The case law allows prosecution for 

informal communication such as conversations, emails, text messages, correspondence and so forth. 

State Attorney Investigators set out to determine if such unlawful communication occurred and, to that 

end, subpoenaed an extensive number of documents from various sources.  The full details are 

contained in the investigative reports. 

As the investigation proceeded to the interview stage, the investigators were confronted with 

reluctant witnesses.   State Attorney Jeffrey Ashton made the strategic decision to grant use-immunity 

to certain witnesses by compelling their testimony through the issuance of state attorney investigative 

subpoenas.  Among these immunized witnesses was the mayor of Belle Isle, Lydia Pisano, who was 

herself a member of the city commission.  The details of her sworn recorded testimony are contained in 

other documentation generated by the investigation.  In summary, Mayor Pisano admitted to violating 

176



the sunshine law in general and implicated other members of the commission in her testimony, 

however, she did not provide specifics   Also immunized under the same process was City Commissioner 

Ed Gold.  The use-immunity makes it extraordinarily difficult (but not legally impossible) to prosecute 

Pisano or Gold for the same subject matter as their sworn testimony.  

While Mayor Pisano’s testimony in particular revealed unlawful communication among certain 

city commissioners, the investigators sought physical evidence or other testimony to support those 

claims. After reviewing Inv. Harris’ work product I identified potential sunshine law violations.  These are 

fully set out in the thirty page Timeline Supplemental Report signed December 9, 2016.  However, the 

state has no corroborating physical or other evidence and it is my opinion that significant proof 

deficiencies preclude filing charges. 

For example, Inv. Harris asserts that certain email communications which could form the basis 

for prosecution were blind copies (bcc) between city commissioners in contravention of the sunshine 

law.  However, Inv. Browning and I reviewed the documents in our possession and we cannot locate 

proof/authentication that the copies were indeed bcc’s sent from one commissioner to another.  

Although the copies in our possession are most likely blind copies, we lack proof beyond a reasonable 

doubt.  We do not have access to computer hard drives for independent forensic analysis. 

In an attempt to obtain such corroborating evidence I entered into pre-charge plea discussions 

with a particular city commissioner’s lawyer.  The goal was to afford that commissioner a favorable 

sentence in return for truthful testimony which we expected would corroborate Mayor Pisano’s 

immunized testimony and also authenticate various documents in the state’s possession.  Those plea 

negotiations were not successful and the proof deficiencies have not been solved.   

 

  

   

 

 

 

  

  

177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



209



210



211



212



213



214



215



216



217



218



219



220



221



222



223



Response to the State Attorney Report and “Roundtable” / Secret Society Allegations 

Statement by Commissioner Jeremy Weinsier at the February 20, 2018 City Council Meeting 

I want to start off by saying that I agree with a lot of residents who are disturbed by 

certain allegations in the report of that investigation. It’s concerning for a number of reasons, 

and its allegations of improper communications between the mayor and members of council 

paint us all in a negative light. To that extent, I want to apologize and take responsibility. I was 

always careful after meetings and I don’t think we ever discussed any city business – or at least 

I didn’t – but if I did mistakenly at any point I take responsibility for that and apologize for it. 

According to the report, certain city officials may have violated the Sunshine Law, or at 

the very least carefully skirted around it, during their time in office. If true, this allegation is 

disappointing to me on many levels. Although residents who have attended recent council 

meetings know the amount of debate and disagreement that goes into each decision we make 

– with meetings often lasting until late in the night – those who do not attend regularly may 

start to believe that decisions are being coordinated behind the scenes, undermining public 

trust in our city government. 

But there is another troubling aspect to this report, and it’s the clear effect of dissuading 

lawful grassroots politics by making coordinated campaigning seem unlawful. 

There are a lot of reasons that people get involved in politics. For me, it was seeing 

repeated bad decisions by our city government – often made over the vociferous objections of 

residents. The attempted creation of a Belle Isle Fire Department, secret council meetings 

discussing enormous city expenditures, the illegal hiring of an unqualified city manager and 

illegal firing of a qualified city attorney, just to name a few. After realizing that state officials 

were not interested in investigating these unlawful acts, the only remaining option was to start 

a grassroots campaign for change. 

But campaigning requires candidates and at that time, Belle Isle had held no open 

elections for nearly a decade. Finding qualified candidates willing to run against long-time 

incumbents was not easy. We attended HOA meetings, we attended city functions, and we 

encouraged all residents to run, regardless of their political views. 

After locating a couple of willing candidates, it was time to help them campaign. 

Campaigning against incumbents – especially those with $10,000+ budgets for numerous full-

color mailers and city-wide robocalls – is not easy. On a shoestring budget, we assisted 

candidates with designing inexpensive signs and flyers. We delivered everything by hand to 

save on postage. We coordinated volunteers to ensure that their time was used effectively to 

get flyers to every doorstep. When the citizens finally voted, it was a close race but both 

candidates we supported were elected. This is how politics is supposed to work in America and I 

am very proud of my role in assisting with those campaigns. 
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Yet somehow, the State Attorney manages to imply in his report that these actions were 

secret and sinister, as though we rigged the election results instead of just running some 

effective campaigns. Over the past years, the few candidates that I have supported have all 

been elected – an achievement I attribute to effective messaging, dedicated volunteers, and 

residents seeking a change, not to mention some good candidates. There was nothing 

mysterious about my role in these campaigns, as the State Attorney muses in his report. If the 

State Attorney is unclear about my role in these events, that is because he repeatedly declined 

my offers to be interviewed in this matter. It sounds a lot more insidious to report that “the 

apparent influence held by this individual is perplexing to this investigator” than to print the 

mundane explanation that getting new commissioners elected took a lot of hard work from a 

lot of people. 

Furthermore, if my actions and those of the concerned citizens I worked with were a 

secret, then it was the worst kept secret in town. We were called “the Cabal” by supporters of 

the former mayor and incumbent council members, who repeatedly attacked us online and at 

meetings for our actions in supporting new candidates and new ideas. Undeterred, we pushed 

on and were largely successful in campaigning on issues such as better notifications to residents 

about election qualification procedures and better transparency in city records. Despite careful 

wording in the State Attorney’s report implying that multiple commissioners were meeting in 

secret, the testimony and evidence it cites actually reflects the opposite. Residents meeting 

with a single representative to discuss city business is legal in Florida and is legal everywhere 

else. In fact, it is the foundation of representative democracy. 

And although the State Attorney’s allegation regarding improper communications 

between the mayor and council members after city meetings is very concerning, the report’s 

attempt to make organized campaigning appear illegal is much more so. It is not hard to 

imagine the extreme chilling effect that this report will have on citizens interested in organizing 

future grassroots campaigns. 

In addition to implying that organizing citizen activism is somehow illegal, the State 

Attorney’s report goes a step further to imply that it is also illegal to challenge an overly-broad 

investigative subpoena in court. Federal law gives state attorneys broad leeway to request 

electronic records during the course of an investigation, but it places a few reasonable limits on 

those requests. On April 20, 2016 the State Attorney attempted to subpoena all of my personal 

call, text, and email records for a year and a half time period beginning long before I was ever 

elected. This includes records of private conversations and pictures exchanged between me and 

my wife as well as communications with clients that have no connection to city business. 

The State Attorney made no attempt to limit the subpoenaed records to those related 

to his investigation, nor did he provide any reason for the subpoena, as required under Federal 

law. This was an easy issue for him to resolve, but instead of simply amending the subpoena, or 
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contacting me to resolve the objection, or setting a brief hearing with a judge, the State 

Attorney instead used the fact that I filed an objection as implicit evidence of wrongdoing. The 

State Attorney goes so far as to claim that even filing a valid objection to his subpoena could be 

considered obstruction of justice, despite the fact that every relevant communication from my 

personal and city accounts had already been provided to the investigator through the records 

request process. The State Attorney’s report further implies that my objection was somehow 

filed illegally, despite clearly revealing in the report itself that the Clerk of the Court accepted 

my objection for filing and stamped a copy for my records. 

So while you have every right to be concerned and to speak out about the State 

Attorney’s allegations about the mayor and council, bear these facts in mind: 

 The State Attorney’s report repeatedly makes it appear as though the investigation 

was stymied by me refusing to provide information. In actuality, State Attorney Jeff 

Harris rejected – in writing – multiple offers to interview me. This explains many of the 

report’s unanswered questions and glaring factual errors, such as inaccurately 

identifying me as the “President of the Pine Castle Woman’s Club.” 

 Being free of “unreasonable searches and seizures” is one of the bedrocks of American 

society and the U.S. Constitution. The State Attorney alleges in his report that simply 

filing an objection to an overly-broad subpoena is in itself illegal. Filing a valid 

objection in court is not obstruction of justice – it’s not even close – and this issue 

could have been easily resolved any number of ways by the State Attorney’s office. 

 Finally, the State Attorney’s report was delivered “anonymously” to former City 

Manager Keith Severns according to his own words, and provided to Channel 9 News 

before the city was even notified that the investigation was complete. Conveniently, 

the report provided to Channel 9 and distributed on Facebook omitted the report’s 

conclusions, which clearly state that the investigation suffered from “significant proof 

deficiencies” and that no charges would be filed. 
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